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1. Introduction 

1.1. This rebuttal proof of evidence has been prepared on behalf of West 

Yorkshire Combined Authority and Leeds City Council (together “the 

Promoters”) to respond to particular aspects of the proof of evidence of Bill 

McKinnon which was received by the Promoters on 4th April 2014.   

1.2. It is not intended that this rebuttal proof should address points that witnesses 

for the Promoters have already covered in their evidence; however, cross-

references to relevant paragraphs of those witnesses’ proofs of evidence are 

given below, where appropriate.  

1.3. The rebuttal responds to the following issues raised in the Proof of Evidence 

of Bill McKinnon. 

 Item 1:“Conservation Area Consent required for Woodhouse Moor works” 

(3.1) 

 Item 2: “Accident statistics of trolleybus operation” (5.4) 

 Item 3:“Shared space arguments at Headingley Hill” (5.23) 

 Item 4: “Narrowing of footpaths” (5.24) 

 Item 5: “Building fixings and OLE and safety” (5.25) 

 Item 6: “Cyclist safety issues” (5.26-5.31) 

 Item 7: “Danger/safety issues around bendy buses” (5.33) 

 Item 8: “Accident safety of A660, particularly Victoria Road” (5.28-5.31) 

 Item 9: “Safety of articulated buses in relation to cyclists” (5.32) 

 Item 10: “Overcrowding as a barrier to modal shift” (8) 

 Item 11: “Unsightliness of gantries and overhead wires” (9) 

 Item 12: “Consultation” (11) 
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 Item 13: “Fare evasion” (14) 

 Item 14: “Route alteration in Belle Isle area” (15) 

 Item 15: “Congestion” (26) 

 Item 16: “Alternatives have not been given serious consideration” (30) 

1.4. It is intended that this rebuttal proof should be a composite response by the 

Promoters to those new points raised in the evidence of Bill McKinnon.  In 

this respect, the name of the Promoters’ witness who is responsible for each 

aspect of this rebuttal proof is given at the beginning of each section below. 

1.5. Each of the Promoters’ witnesses who have contributed to this rebuttal 

confirm that they believe the facts and opinions they have stated to be true 

and where applicable, their evidence conforms to the standards and 

requirements of their professional bodies. 
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2. Response to Points Raised 

Item 1: Conservation Area Consent required for Woodhouse Moor works 

2.1. The response to Section 3.1 of Mr McKinnon’s Proof of Evidence has been 

prepared by Mr Ward.   

2.2. Prior to its abolition in the Enterprise and Regulatory Reform Act 2013, 

conservation area consent was required for demolition of a building in a 

conservation area.  NGT passes through Woodhouse Moor which is within 

the Headingley Hill, Hyde Park and Woodhouse Moor Conservation Area but 

it does not demolish any building or structure along this stretch.  Therefore, 

conservation area consent was not required when the other applications 

were lodged.  Conservation area consent has now been replaced with the 

requirement for planning permission to demolish a building in a conservation 

area.  

Item 2: Accident statistics of trolleybus operation 

2.3. In paragraphs 5.2 and 5.3 of his Proof Mr McKinnon quotes accident 

statistics for motor bus and trolleybus taken from the National Transit 

Database.  Based on this data the objector concludes that the trolleybus is 

twice as likely as a motor bus to injure a cyclist and three and a half times as 

likely as a motor bus to injure a pedestrian. 

2.4. Response prepared by Mr Smith. 

2.5. This data does not provide a like for like comparison between collision rates 

for conventional bus services and trolleybus as it simply aggregates total 

data based on miles travelled. Trolleybuses generally operate in congested 

urban environments in city centres and their suburbs, whereas other bus 

services also operate to large extent in contexts with lower overall collision 

rates and hazards such as through towns and villages as well as in more 

rural locations . Therefore when considering collision rates between different 

modes of transport the operating context should be taken into account and 

Mr McKinnon has not done so. 
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2.6. The data quoted by Mr McKinnon relates to the United States of America and 

this presents a very different regulatory and road safety environment to the 

United Kingdom (UK) where highway collision rates are considerably lower.  

2.7. The NGT vehicles will be required to comply with the Road Vehicles 

(Construction and Use) Regulations (as amended) 1986 and to meet the 

same standards and requirements as those applicable to a conventional bus 

of the same class as defined in the regulations. These regulations include 

requirements relating to vision from and the fitting of mirrors to vehicles. The 

NGT vehicles will also require certification through type approval (likely to be 

National Small Series Type Approval) by the Vehicle Certification Agency 

and this includes extensive testing for example of vehicle tilt, steering and 

braking performance. In addition the NGT service operator will be required to 

obtain a Public Service Vehicle Operator Licence. This process includes 

demonstrating adequate provision for vehicle maintenance and inspection. 

The Vehicle and Operator Services Agency (VOSA) can then carry out spot 

checks, instruct improvements and where necessary refer matters to the 

Traffic Commissioner.  

2.8. The NGT system proposes considerable investment to improve junctions 

which are part of accident clusters (B-9 Transport Assessment, Annex G) 

such as Otley Road/ Outer Ring Road and Otley Road/ Cottage Road/ Hollin 

Road/ Park Terrace/Weetwood Lane. It also improves cycling and pedestrian 

facilities all of which will contribute towards reducing accidents. The NGT 

vehicles will be modern newly built trolleybuses configured to comply with UK 

regulations and equipped with the requisite safety equipment.  Articulated 

buses are permitted for use in the UK and do so in many cities. 

Item 3: Shared space arguments at Headingley Hill 

2.9. In paragraph 5.23 of his Proof Mr McKinnon is concerned about pedestrians 

walking along the section of route to the rear of the Arndale Centre having to 

move quickly to avoid a trolleybus and inadvertently moving into the path of a 

cyclist.   

2.10. Response prepared by Mr Smith. 
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2.11. On this section of route the trolleybus vehicle lanes are segregated from the 

adjacent pedestrian footpath by a low height fence between them. Therefore 

pedestrians would not be in the path of a trolleybus, and would be on a 

pedestrian only footpath albeit with cycle lanes alongside. 

Item 4: Narrowing of Footpaths 

2.12. In paragraph 5.24 of his Proof Mr McKinnon is concerned about the 

narrowing of footways along the route   

2.13. Response prepared by Mr Smith. 

2.14. Manual for Streets (E-4-15) is a guidance document and recommends 

(paragraph 6.3.22 on page 68) a minimum footway width of 2m and that 

consideration be given to a wider footway adjacent to a heavily used 

carriageway or adjacent to gathering places such as schools and shops. I am 

satisfied that due consideration has been given to footway widths in each 

particular context along the route, and where possible additional width has 

been provided such as on Headingley Lane and Woodhouse Lane. In other 

places wider footways are not feasible due to boundary constraints or 

impacts on third parties. 

Item 5: Building fixings and OLE and safety 

2.15. In paragraph 5.25 of his Proof Mr McKinnon is concerned about the potential 

danger the overhead line equipment may cause to the West Yorkshire Fire 

and Rescue Service.  

2.16. Response prepared by Mr Smith. 

2.17. The emergency services have been consulted on the NGT proposals and 

have not raised any objections. The live parts of the overhead line equipment 

(OLE) are above the running lane within the carriageway and not above the 

footways or at the building façade.  As part of the commissioning phase, the 

emergency services would be trained for working in proximity to the OLE 

would have agreed protocols including direct contacts with the NGT control 

Centre who would de-energise the OLE immediately on request. Similar 
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arrangements are in place with the emergency services on UK tram systems 

and have worked well.  

Item 6: Cyclist safety issues 

2.18. In paragraph 5.26 of his Proof Mr McKinnon is concerned about a perceived 

reduction in cycle lanes.  

2.19. Response prepared by Mr Smith. 

2.20. The north section of the route is already well covered by specific cycle 

facilities.  There is a slight (-0.2km) reduction in Bus/ Cycle lane and cycle 

only lane (-0.63km) which is counterbalanced by new NGT/ Cycle lane 

(+0.8km) on carriageway. It should be noted that existing Bus/ Cycle lanes 

will be widened to more safely accommodate cyclists along with better 

facilities at junctions; this would contribute towards a safety improvement. 

The lengths of shared footpath for pedestrians and cyclists are sufficiently 

wide to accommodate all users and often accompanied by alternative 

facilities such as on carriageway cycle lanes for more confident cyclists, for 

example near to Lawnswood School and the Outer Ring Road junction. The 

NGT proposals are for a net increase of approximately 3.9 kilometres of 

cycle provision along the scheme alignment.   

Item 7: Danger/safety issues around bendy buses 

2.21. In paragraph 5.27 of his Proof Mr McKinnon is concerned about the safety of 

articulated buses in particular in relation to cyclists.   

2.22. Response prepared by Mr Smith. 

2.23. The NGT proposals have been designed in consultation with Leeds City 

Council cycling and highways officers as well as cycling groups so that they 

are appropriate for the urban context. The infrastructure has been configured 

with the needs of cyclists in mind and in many cases represents an 

improvement on the existing arrangements. The swept path of all NGT 

vehicle movements has been checked along the route to ensure that these 

can be undertaken safely and almost all are conducted under signal control. 
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Unlike other cities that have introduced articulated buses, the NGT proposals 

are accompanied by substantial infrastructure improvements which are 

specially designed to accommodate this sort of vehicle. Cycling safety is 

further considered in section 7.2 of my Proof [APP 3-2].  

Item 8: Accident safety record of A660, particularly Victoria Road 

2.24. In paragraphs 5.28 to 5.31 of his Proof Mr McKinnon outlines the accident 

safety record of the A660 corridor and in particular the Victoria Road 

junction.  

2.25. Response prepared by Mr Smith.  

2.26. In his evidence Mr McKinnon states that the A660 carries 5% of traffic into 

Leeds but has 25% of all cycling casualties. It should be borne in mind that 

the A660 is the busiest cycle route in the city and therefore has a 

disproportionately large number of cyclists. However I would agree with Mr 

McKinnon that there are large numbers of cycling casualties and the NGT 

proposals are designed to address this through a number of modifications at 

key locations where cycle accidents have occurred, such as Victoria Road.  

2.27. The Victoria Road junction with the A660 (Headingley Lane) is currently 

priority controlled (give way) and has no specific cycle provision through it. 

The existing cycle lanes in both directions terminate at Grosvenor Road over 

100m north of the junction. NGT proposals would extend the cycle lanes up 

to the junction on its northern arm. It is also proposed to have an outbound 

cycle lane through the junction so as to highlight to motorists that cyclists 

may be continuing straight ahead, in addition the left turn into Victoria Road 

has been made more acute and designed to help slow turning traffic down. 

After consultation with the Leeds Cycle Forum including Leeds City Council 

cycling officers, the nearside lanes through the junction were widened to 

create more space for cyclists. These measures included within NGT 

proposals will considerably benefit safety at his junction.   

Item 9: Safety of articulated buses in relation to cyclists 

2.28. In paragraphs 5.33 of his Proof Mr McKinnon is concerned about the safety 
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of articulated buses in particular in relation to cyclists: 

2.29. Response prepared by Mr Smith  

2.30. Articulated buses are in use throughout the UK and subject to type approval 

and an operator licence as described earlier in this rebuttal.  

2.31. Mr McKinnon suggests forward stop zones for cyclists and advance signals 

so that that they can get away before other traffic should be considered. The 

NGT proposals deliver benefits to cyclists including providing extensive cycle 

facilities along the length of the NGT corridor, with linkages to other cycle 

routes and with advance stop lines provided at numerous signalised 

junctions to allow cycles to be positioned ahead of other traffic. 

2.32. Provision of Advanced Stop Lines (ASL’s) has been considered at all 

junctions where cyclists may be present either in a general traffic lane or an 

NGT / bus lane, and where cyclists or general traffic may be undertaking a 

turning manoeuvre.  It should be noted that ASL’s have also been proposed 

at signalised junctions where there are no turning movements, in order to 

allow cyclists to bypass queues and to position themselves ahead of general 

traffic. Where ASL’s are provided they will have a minimum depth of 4m and 

a maximum depth of 5m depth.   

2.33. The document LTN 2/08 (G-04-74) describes Advanced Stop Line 

arrangements as comprising “a stop line for motor vehicles, an additional 

stop line for cyclists nearer the signal heads, and a lead-in lane that allows 

cyclists to pass the first stop line. The area between the two stop lines forms 

a reservoir for waiting cyclists to occupy.” ASL’s are provided to reduce the 

conflict between cyclists going ahead and left turning vehicles and cyclists 

turning right and vehicles going ahead.  They also have the benefit of 

allowing cyclists to pull away in front of traffic, cyclists are positioned in front 

of traffic so are more visible and they have the benefit of assisting right 

turning cyclists to position themselves in the best location.   

2.34. Many large vehicles have blind spots including buses, and the detailed 

specification for the trolleybus vehicle (which will be developed by the 



  REB-1 OBJ1622 

Page 11 of 15 
 

Promoter and would form part of the operator’s requirements) will consider 

cameras with in cab viewing to mitigate this. In addition it will also consider 

the various blind spot warning devices currently being trialled in the UK. 

Item 10: Overcrowding as a barrier to modal shift 

2.35. The response to Section 8 of Mr McKinnon’s Proof of Evidence has been 

prepared by Mr Chadwick. 

2.36. Passengers already stand when travelling in peak periods on buses on the 

Otley Road corridor. As set out in Core Document G-4-42, NGT vehicles are 

likely to have a seating capacity ratio of 1/2, i.e. one person sitting to two 

standing at maximum passenger loading. This is similar to diesel powered 

articulated buses. At off-peak times, most passengers travelling using NGT 

will be able to sit for their entire journey. During peak times it is anticipated 

that the majority of passengers will stand for all or part of their journey, 

especially between the University and Leeds City Centre. However, and in 

contrast to conventional buses, the NGT vehicles will be specified to 

accommodate standing in comfort and passengers will stand for less time 

than they would on a bus as journey times will be faster. 

Item 11: Unsightliness of gantries and overhead wires 

2.37. The response to Section 9 of Mr McKinnon’s Proof of Evidence has been 

prepared by Mr Walker. 

2.38. I set out in my proof of evidence in 8.7 to 8.10 at page 57, the principles for 

detailed design that will be adopted to minimise impacts of OLE equipment to 

landscape/townscape and visual amenity. These include building mounting 

preference, combining street lights and ole support columns, rationalising 

signage and other street furniture and planting trees to screen the support 

poles and wires. I also note that the objectors quoted publication extracts 

highlight that overhead cables are not universally unattractive nor perceived 

as such provided design measures are put in place.   

2.39. In terms of the future detailed design of OLE, there is also the additional 

safeguard of planning conditions that will be applied to the scheme. (The 
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draft conditions are attached to Mr Speaks Proof of Evidence.)  As set out in 

Part A. (Conditions Proposed to be Attached to the Direction Being Sought 

for Deemed Planning Permission), of the draft planning conditions, condition 

6 - Reserved Matters, states; Approval of the details of the following matters 

shall be obtained from the local planning authority before any development to 

which such details are relevant is commenced:-  

(i) the siting, design and colour of the authorised trolley vehicle system 

poles and associated overhead electrical equipment.  

Reason: To enable reasonable and proper control to be exercised by the 

local planning authority over aspects of the details of the development. 

2.40. As set out in Part B. (Draft Conditions for OLE Fixing Listed Building 

Consent), of the draft planning conditions, condition 2 states; Approval of 

Details - No overhead line equipment fixings may be placed on a listed 

building until a written scheme for that building, to minimise any damage and 

the risk of damage to the fabric of the building, has been submitted to and 

approved by the local planning authority, in consultation with English 

Heritage. The written scheme shall include:  

(a) the design, positioning and material of the overhead line equipment 

fixings;  

(b) survey drawings and photographs of all external parts of the listed 

building to be affected by the overhead line equipment fixings;  

(c) a report detailing the results of a structural assessment and investigations 

into the condition of the listed building to confirm the suitability of the 

proposed overhead line equipment fixing positions;  

(d) a method statement for the works; and; 

(e) confirmation that the proposals have been discussed with the building 

owner. 

Reason: To enable reasonable and proper control to be exercised over the 
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detail of the works. 

2.41. These conditions will ensure that details are approved by the local planning 

authority prior to being implemented. 

Item 12: Consultation  

2.42. The response to Section 11 of Mr McKinnon’s Proof of Evidence has been 

prepared by Mr Haskins. 

2.43. In response to Section 11.2 of the Proof regarding Freedom of Information 

requests, this issue is covered in my Proof in Sections 11.34-11.36. 

2.44. In response to Section 11.3 of the Proof claiming the Yorkshire Evening Post 

online poll of February 2014 evidences wide spread opposition to the NGT 

project, it is my understanding that this poll allowed for multiple responses to 

be submitted using multiple devices. There is evidence to suggest that local 

action groups used various forms of social media and leaflets/flyers to 

encourage people to take part in the poll.  The Promoters were not consulted 

as part of the poll’s development, nor did they encourage anyone to take part 

in the poll. 

2.45. In response to Section 11.4 of the Proof, the 2nd Section 239 vote of 13th 

November 2013 required 50% of the 99 Leeds CC Councillors to vote in 

favour for the resolution to be passed.  The vote was as follows: 65 in favour, 

20 against and 3 abstentions. 

Item 13: Fare evasion 

2.46. The response to Section 14 of Mr McKinnon’s Proof of Evidence, in which he 

asserts that “there is a strong possibility that fare dodging will occur” has 

been prepared by Mr Henkel. 

2.47. The approach to ticketing, including revenue protection is covered in 

paragraphs 4.12-4.19 of my Proof. 
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Item 14: Route alteration in Belle Isle area 

2.48. The response to Section 15 of Mr McKinnon’s Proof of Evidence has been 

prepared by Mr Chadwick. 

2.49. The realignment of the south route via Belle Isle was subject to detailed 

study and this is set out in Core Document C-1-5. As can be seen from that 

document the Belle Isle realignment increases the overall benefits of NGT. 

The realignment was discussed with the Department for Transport and the 

Department has confirmed that NGT with the revised route has Programme 

Entry status [C-6-14]. 

Item 15: Congestion 

2.50. The response to Section 26 of Mr McKinnon’s Proof of Evidence has been 

prepared by Mr Haskins. 

2.51. Significant effort has been put into the design process for the NGT scheme 

to ensure that there is not an unacceptable level of dis-benefit to other road 

users. For each section of route detailed consideration has been given to 

how to provide priority for the trolleybus while ensuring that the junctions 

along the route still operate effectively for all traffic. A comprehensive 

Transport Assessment document was published by the Promoters at the end 

of January 2014, this provides a detailed assessment of each junction along 

the route and it can be found on the NGT website  

2.52. The Transport Assessment demonstrates that in the majority of locations 

NGT can be introduced without materially affecting junction operation. In 

terms of impact on general traffic, NGT can be introduced without adversely 

affecting congestion on the route, junction operation or wider highway 

network operation.  

2.53. The preliminary design for the NGT scheme, assessed in the March 2012 

Business Case resulted in an increase in traffic congestion which gave a 

£110m disbenefit to highway users over the 60 year appraisal period. Since 

then the NGT scheme design has been significantly refined, and the most 

recent update to the Business Case shows that the disbenefit to highway 
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users has been virtually eliminated (down to around £4m over the 60 year 

appraisal period). Further refinements to the NGT scheme design are 

expected to completely eliminate the disbenefit and may even result in a 

benefit for highway travellers due to more efficient operation of the highway 

network and less cars on the road. 

2.54. The current disbenefit to road users of £4m over 60 years must be taken in 

the context of the £600m benefit to public transport users over the same 

period. 

Item 16: Alternatives have not been given serious consideration 

2.55. The response to Section 30 of Mr McKinnon’s Proof of Evidence has been 

prepared by Mr Haskins. 

2.56. The Promoters are content that all technology alternatives that are 

commercially available for the provision of a rapid transit on the A660 Otley 

Road and A61/M621 corridor have been appropriately considered. 

 


